



James Hodson
 Information Rights
 Bedfordshire Police Headquarters,
 Woburn Road, Kempston,
 Bedford, MK43 9AX

Telephone: 01234 842547
 Email: foi@herts.pnn.police.uk

20th August 2018

Our Ref: FOI2018/04099

REQUEST UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 Ref No: FOI2018/04099

I write in connection with your request for information received on 25th July. I note you seek access to the following information:

I am writing to make an open government request for all the information to which I am entitled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Please could you send me answers to the following questions via email.

- 1. What are the total number of crimes involving mopeds and motorbikes 2013 -2017?**
- 2. What are the total number of crimes involving mopeds and motorbikes 2013 -2017, divided by type of crime?**

I am required by the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (The Act) to handle all requests in a manner that is blind to the identity of the requestor. Any information released in response to a request is regarded as being published and therefore, in the public domain without caveat.

Following enquiries within the Constabulary please see our response below.

Response

Q1 – There have been 2281 crimes recorded with Hertfordshire Constabulary involving moped or motorcycles from 01/01/2013 to 31/12/2017. All Cancelled, Out of Force and Non Crimes have been excluded from the data.

Q2 – Please see the below table detailing the information you have requested.

Count of CRIME URN						
CRIME TYPE	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	Grand Total
THEFT-OF MOTOR VEHICLE	163	261	264	373	602	1663
BURGLARY-(OTHER) STEAL/ATTEMPT TO STEAL	40	74	50	35	18	217
THEFT-MAKE OFF WITHOUT PAYMENT	15	17	17	9	15	73
TWOC-THEFT TAKING MOTOR VEHICLE	13	12	10	10	13	58
BURGLARY-RESIDENTIAL-NON-DWELL					32	32
VEHICLE-INTERFERE WITH MOTOR VEHICLE		3	2	6	10	21
DAMAGE OR DESTROY \$5000 OR LESS VEHICLE	4	2	5	2	7	20
THEFT-ATTEMPT OF MOTOR VEHICLE	11	4			2	17
BURGLARY-(DWELLING) STEAL/ATTEMPT TO STEAL		2	5	6	1	14
DRIVE-WITH ALCOHOL LEVEL ABOVE LIMIT		1	7	4	2	14
ROBBERY-PERSONAL	2			1	8	11
P.ORDER-INTENTIONAL HARRASSMENT/ALARM DISTRESS			1	5	3	9

DRUGS-CANNABIS POSSESS CLASS B		2	3	2	2	9
BURGLARY-BUS AND COMM					8	8
TWOC-DRIVE MOTOR VEHICLE	1	3	1	1	1	7
THEFT-NOT OTHERWISE CODED	3				3	6
ASSAULT-OCCASIONING ABH		2	1	2	1	6
P.ORDER-THREAT,A'SVE,INSULT WD/BEHAV PROVOKE VI	1	1	1	2	1	6
BURGLARY-RESIDENTIAL-DWELL					6	6
ROBBERY-BUSINESS	4				2	6
THEFT-CONVEYANCE OTHER THAN MOT VEH OR PED CYC		2		1	2	5
ASSAULT-COMMON - WITHOUT INJURY			1	2	2	5
DRIVE-FAIL TO PROVIDE SPECIMEN FOR ANALYSIS		1	1	2		4
AGGRAVATED TWOC (TAKER) DAMAGE UNDER \$5000			1	1	2	4
DRIVE-WHILST DISQUAL OTHER THAN REASON OF AGE				1	3	4
DAMAGE OR DESTROY \$5000 OR LESS OTHER		1		1	2	4
ASSAULT-COMMON BY BEATING/BATTERY - NON INJURY					3	3
THEFT-FROM SHOP OR STALL		1			2	3
DRUGS-SUPPLY CONTROLLED DRUG CLASS B (CANNABIS)			2	1		3
THEFT-FROM MOTOR VEHICLE					3	3
HANDLE-STOLEN GOODS (RECEIVE)		2	1			3
DAMAGE-ARSON MOTOR VEHICLE	1				1	2
THEFT-ATTEMPT FROM MOTOR VEHICLE	2					2
BURGLARY-(OTHER) WITH INTENT TO STEAL	1		1			2
ATT BURGLARY-RESIDENTIAL-NON-DWELL					1	1
TWOC-AGGRAVATED DRIVE DAMAGE UNDER \$5000 ONLY			1			1
DRUGS-POSSES CONTROL CLASS A INTENT SUPP (HERO)					1	1
DAMAGE-ARSON				1		1
DRUGS-SUPPLY CONTROLLED DRUG CLASS B (OTHER)			1			1
PERVERT THE COURSE OF PUBLIC JUSTICE			1			1
THEFT-FROM THE PERSON OF ANOTHER	1					1
POLICE-OBSTRUCT RESIST CONSTABLE					1	1
THREATEN WITH OFFENSIVE WEAPON IN PUBLIC PLACE					1	1
PROCEEDS CRIME - POSSESS CRIMINAL PROPERTY					1	1
TWOC-CARRIED IN MOTOR VEHICLE			1			1
RACIAL/RELIG AGG FEAR/PROV OF VIOL BY WORD/WRIT		1				1
AGGRAVATED TWOC TAKER RTA DAMAGE VEHICLE <\$5000		1				1
RACIAL/RELIG AGG INT HARASS/ALARM/DIS WORD/WRIT			1			1
ASSAULT-GBH S18 WOUND WITH INTENT				1		1
RACIALLY/RELIGIOUSLY AGGR CRIM DAM - VEHICLE				1		1
BURGLARY-(DWELLING) WITH INTENT TO STEAL				1		1
ROBBERY-ATTEMPT BUSINESS			1			1

DRUGS-SUPPLY CONTROLLED DRUG CLASS A (OTHER)					1	1
BURGLARY-(OTHER) ATTEMPT INTENT TO STEAL			1			1
TWOC AGGRAVATED (TAKER) RTA CAUSE INJURY				1		1
DANGEROUS DRIVING -INCLUDES AID/ABET/CAUS/PERM				1		1
TWOC-AGGRAVATED VEHICLE TAKING DRIVE DAN- GEROUSL					1	1
P.ORDER-AFFRAY			1			1
DAMAGE OR DESTROY \$5000 OR LESS NON DWELLING				1		1
ENVIRONMENT-DEPOSIT CONTROLLED WASTE NO LI- CENCE			1			1
TWOC-THEFT TAKING NOT A MOTOR VEHICLE	1					1
WEAPON-HAVE OFFENSIVE WEAPON IN PUBLIC					1	1
THEFT-DWELLING OTHER THAN FRM AUTOMATIC MA- CHINE			1			1
DRIVE-IN CHARGE VEHICLE WHILE UNFIT DRINK				1		1
HARASSMENT-PURSUED COURSE OF CONDUCT LIKELY S2					1	1
(blank)						
Grand Total	263	393	384	475	766	2281

The numerical data presented in this response is an un-audited snapshot of un-published data sourced from "live" systems and is subject to the interpretation of the original request by the individual extracting the data.

Should you have any further enquiries concerning this matter please do not hesitate to contact me quoting the above reference number.

Yours sincerely

James Hodson
Information Rights

Hertfordshire Constabulary provides you the right to request an independent review of this response under its review procedure. If you require such a review you must notify us within two months from the date of this letter. After lodging a complaint with Hertfordshire Constabulary if you are still dissatisfied with the decision you may make an application to the Information Commissioner. For information on how to make a complaint please visit their website at <https://ico.org.uk/concerns/> or contact them on 0303 123 1113.